



Parliamentary questions

30 March 2015

E-004926-15

**Question for written answer
to the Commission
Rule 130
Ernest Maragall (Verts/ALE)**

► **Subject: Investigation into state aid**

 Answer(s)

On 1 October 2014 the Commission announced its intention to extend an investigation into concealed state aid provided by Gibraltar through tax deals.

1. What is the current state of the investigation? Has any action been taken against the United Kingdom in connection with this state aid?
2. Does the Commission have any information on the negative impact of these practices on the rest of the EU, specifically neighbouring Spain?

Original language of question: **ES**

Last updated: 27 April 2015

[Legal notice](#)



Parliamentary questions

25 June 2015

E-004926/2015

Answer given by Ms Vestager on behalf of the Commission

As recalled by the Honourable Member, the Commission launched a formal investigation procedure into the Gibraltar corporate tax regime in 2013 and extended its scope in 2014. The focus of the extended decision is on the tax ruling practice of Gibraltar.

The decision has not yet been published since there are ongoing discussions with the UK, on confidentiality issues among other topics. Third parties can comment on the decision once it has been published, which the Commission will take into account along with UK comments and prepare a final decision. The decision does not specifically address a possible negative impact of the tax ruling practice by the Gibraltar authorities on Spain but rather expresses concerns that the Gibraltar tax authorities perform an adequate evaluation of whether the companies' income has been accrued in or derived from outside Gibraltar and therefore is exempt from taxation in Gibraltar.

Last updated: 17 July 2015

[Legal notice](#)



Preguntas parlamentarias

30 de marzo de 2015

E-004926-15

**Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita
a la Comisión**
Artículo 130 del Reglamento
Ernest Maragall (Verts/ALE)

► **Asunto: Investigaciones sobre ayudas de estado**

 **Respuesta(s)**

El 1 de octubre de 2014, la Comisión Europea informó de una extensión de las investigaciones sobre ayudas de estado encubiertas proporcionadas en Gibraltar mediante argucias fiscales.

1. ¿Cuál es a día de hoy el estado de dichas investigaciones? ¿Se ha iniciado alguna actuación con respecto al Reino Unido por dichas ayudas de estado?
2. ¿Dispone la Comisión de datos sobre el impacto negativo de dichas prácticas para el resto de la UE y, en concreto, para la vecina España?

Última actualización: 4 de mayo de 2015

[Aviso jurídico](#)



Preguntas parlamentarias

25 de junio de 2015

E-004926/2015

Respuesta de la Sra. Vestager en nombre de la Comisión

Tal como señala Su Señoría, la Comisión incoó un procedimiento de investigación formal sobre el régimen del impuesto de sociedades de Gibraltar en 2013 y amplió su alcance en 2014. La decisión ampliada se centra en la práctica de las resoluciones fiscales por parte de Gibraltar.

La decisión aún no ha sido publicada, ya que se están debatiendo con el Reino Unido los aspectos relativos a la confidencialidad, entre otros. Los terceros interesados pueden presentar sus observaciones sobre la decisión una vez que esta haya sido publicada, y la Comisión las tendrá en cuenta, junto con las formuladas por el Reino Unido, al preparar una decisión definitiva. La decisión no aborda específicamente la posible incidencia negativa en España de la práctica de las resoluciones fiscales por las autoridades de Gibraltar, pero expresa reservas en cuanto a la realización, por parte de las autoridades fiscales de Gibraltar, de una evaluación adecuada de si los ingresos de las empresas ha sido obtenidos en Gibraltar o si proceden del exterior y, por lo tanto, están exentos de tributación en ese territorio.

Última actualización: 8 de julio de 2015

[Aviso jurídico](#)